

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Supreme Court Case No. 20210258**

In the Matter of the Rose Henderson)
 Peterson Mineral Trust, dated March 26,)
 1987)
 ---)
 Lyle M. Henderson, Clifford Henderson,)
 Herbert Henderson, Emmalee McKenzie,)
 and Dixie J. Henderson,)
)
 Petitioners and Appellees,)
)
 v.)
)
 Dennis Henderson and James Henderson,)
 individually and as co-trustees of the Rose)
 Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust,)
)
 Respondents and Appellants,)
)
 and)
)
 Donna Foreman, Patsy Gabbert, Kimber)
 Henderson, Larry Henderson, Lyleen)
 Henderson, and Penny Pitman,)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of AuthoritiesPage 4

Background ¶ 1

Law and Argument

I. The District Court failed to apply the correct standard to the trustee exculpation issue as instructed by this Court..... ¶ 3

II. Because the record is devoid of specific facts that the Trustees’ acceptance of compensation in reliance upon the 2013 Order was committed in bad faith or with reckless indifference to the purposes of the trust, the District Court erred in finding the trustee exculpation clause does not apply ¶ 7

III. The District Court failed to make specific findings of fact on remand regarding the doctrine of laches ¶ 10

Conclusion ¶ 11

Certificate of Compliance ¶ 12

Certificate of Service ¶ 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

In re Donald Briks Revocable Lifetime Trust Agreement, 2014 WL 7011200 (Minn. App. 2014) ¶ 9

In re Le Page’s Trust, 67 N.D. 15, 269 N.W. 53 (N.D. 1936)..... ¶ 9

Matter of Rose Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust, 2022 ND 92, 974 N.W.2d 372 ¶¶ 2-3, 6-7, 10

Nelson v. First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Williston, 543 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2008) ¶ 9

Newcomer v. Natl. City Bank, Ohio App. 6 Dist. 2014, 19 N.E.3d 492 ¶ 9

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 1341 ¶ 10

OTHER:

IRS Instructions for 1040-X – Amended U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ¶ 10
